



Project Description

The North Poudre Irrigation Company is a mutual ditch company established in 1901. The Company's office is located in Wellington with a service area of approximately 28,000 irrigated acres of farm land. Reservoir No. 4 is an off stream reservoir constructed in the late 1880s, enlarged in the 1920s, and had the outlet works replaced in the late 1950s. The Reservoir No. 4 Rehabilitation Project modified the dam including its slope, outlet works, drains, spillway, and measurement structure, while also providing a new parking area and floodplain improvements. The primary purpose of the project was to lift the State Engineer's storage restriction on the reservoir and dam and improve the overall reservoir facility. The Project was approved by the SEO and the water storage restriction was lifted on October 11, 2016, restoring 674 AF of water storage.

| Р | R O J E C | T D A T | А |
|--|-----------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <i>Sponsor:</i> North Poudre Irrigation Company | County: Larimer | | Water Source: Cache La Poudre |
| Type of Loan: Reservoir Rehabilitation Bo | | Board Approval Date: November 2013 | |
| Terms of Loan: (Original) \$2,263,410.00 at 2.35% for 30 years (Final) \$2,189,757.89 | | | |
| Design Engineer: Ronald H. Slosson, P.E. | | | |
| Contractor: Zak Dirt | | | |
| Project Elements: Restoration of 674 AF of storage. New outlet incl. 30" dia. outlet conduit w/ measurement flum, gate tower, spillway drop structures, toe drain w/ measurement weir. | | | |